CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY

(Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, CA)

MEMORANDUM

DATE: MARCH 2, 2017

TO: GOVERNING BOARD

FROM: STEVE VALENZUELA, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

STAFF: BARRON MCCOY, CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

CRAIG BULLOCK, SPECIAL PROJECTS OFFICER

SUBJECT: LAND USE APPROVAL- Non-Monetary Action. Approval of a density bonus

for the construction of a residential development located at 11042 - 11050 W. Hartsook Street in the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area and

authorization to execute an owner participation agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Governing Board take the following action:

- 1. Approve a density bonus of up to 25% to allow the construction, maintenance and operation of a residential development consisting of 48 residential units, including two (2) Very Low Income units, one (1) Low Income unit, one (1) unit with Mobility Accessibility Features and one (1) unit with Hearing/Vision Accessibility Features; and,
- 2. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer, or designee, to execute an owner participation agreement (OPA) to effectuate the construction, maintenance and operation of a residential development, as required by the North Hollywood Redevelopment Plan.

SUMMARY

Hartsook/Vineland Holding Company, LLC (Developer), a multi-member LLC with AFSCO Development Inc as its member and representative, is requesting that CRA/LA approve a density bonus of up to 25% to allow for the construction of a 48-unit residential development (Project) in the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area.

The Project consists of the construction of a 40,345 square foot residential development on three (3) parcels, totaling 26,223 square feet (.60 acre), consisting of 48 residential units, including two two (2) Very Low Income units, one (1) Low Income unit, one (1) unit with Mobility Accessibility Features, one (1) unit with Vision/Hearing Accessibility Features, 53 parking spaces, 53 bicycle parking spaces and 4,950 square feet of open space.

The CRA/LA Governing Board has the discretion under Sections 602.1 of the North Hollywood Redevelopment Plan (Plan) to authorize new housing to be developed with more dwelling units per gross acre than otherwise permitted by Section 602 of the Plan, provided that established criteria are satisfied.

3

The project is located within the High Medium Residential designation of the Plan which allows up to 60 units per gross acre. Given the property's lot size, 36 residential units can be constructed by-right. The Developer is permitted to construct an additional two (2) Very Low Income units and one (1) Low Income unit, as a function of the AB 2222 density program, which would be an additional 8%. The Developer is requesting a density bonus of 25% to construct nine (9) residential units not otherwise permissible by Section 602 of the Plan.

The Los Angeles Housing, Community and Investment Department issued an AB2222 Determination Letter on December 21, 2016. It was determined that the two (2) Very Low Income units and one (1) Low Income units would be a density bonus. This density bonus maintains the level of affordable housing at the site since an equal number of units were demolished.

In consideration of the recommended discretionary action, Successor Agency staff requested and the Developer agreed to incorporate enhanced accessibility features within the project. Specifically, the Developer has agreed to include mobility and sensory units. The number of accessible units was determined based on the 25% density bonus being granted. The recommended density bonus yields nine (9) additional units; therefore, the requirements are for one (1) unit or 5% with Mobility Features and one (1) unit or 2% with Vision/Hearing Features.

DISCUSSION & BACKGROUND

Location

The project site (Attachment A, Site Map) is approximately 26,223 square feet (0.60 acre) in size, consisting of three (3) adjacent parcels fronting on Hartsook Street. To the north of the project site is a mix of single family homes constructed in the 1930s and 1940s. To the south of the project site is multi-family buildings constructed in the 1980s and 1990s. To the west of the project site will be a 61 unit multi-family building. East of the project site will be a 144 unit multi-family building. The project site consists of a triplex constructed in 1931, a church constructed in 1924 and parish house constructed in 1926.

Developer Entity

AFCO Development Co., representing Hartsook/Vineland Holding Co., LLC, member of the Inc. was established 27 years ago. They design, develop and construct their projects. They have carried out projects from the inception of producing architectural plans through construction. The AFCO Development Co. is responsible for over 30 commercial, mixed-use and residential developments in Los Angeles.

Project Description

The Developer proposes to construct one, four-story residential development consisting of 48 residential units, including three (3) very low income units, one (1) units with Mobility Features, one (1) units with Vision/Hearing Features, 66 vehicular parking spaces, 53 bicycle parking spaces and 4,950 square feet of open space.

The Project consists of eighteen (18) studios, twenty-four (24) one-bedroom and six (6) two-bedroom units. The Los Angeles Housing, Community and Investment Department (HCID) will select the three (3) units to be made affordable to very low income households for a period of not less than 55 years. The residential amenities will include a 2,350 square foot landscaped courtyard, 650 square foot recreational area and a dog run. In addition, each unit will have its

own private outdoor space. The Project Site is located less than ½ mile from NoHo Arts District and the Metro North Hollywood Red and Orange Line Stations serving the San Fernando Valley and Greater Los Angeles Area.

Basis for Approval

Section 602.1 of the Plan authorizes residential developments, with more housing units per gross acre than otherwise permitted by Section 602, subject to the Developer entering into an OPA. The Plan seeks to achieve greater flexibility in housing design and well planned neighborhoods, offering variety in housing and environment to all socio-economic groups and to provide the most appropriate use of land through special methods of development. The Plan refers to these units as Density Bonus Units, which are separate and distinct from density bonus units available to a a developer by participating in the State density bonus program (AB 2222). Authorization for additional units may be granted provided that:

a. No parcel shall be developed at a residential density which exceeds by more than 25% the density limitations for that parcel as set forth in Section 602.

The proposed development will not exceed the allowable density limitations of 25%. The addition of the two (2) Very Low Income and one (1) Low Income unit is not a discretionary action as defined by AB 2222.

b. The Agency shall not authorize and approve more than 1,500 bonus units.

Since the adoption of the Amended Plan in 1997, the CRA/LA has approved 192 Density Bonus units.

c. The Agency shall review the proposed development to ensure that the units have adequate floor area and living spaces in order to avoid excessively dense development.

Staff has reviewed the proposed Project and determined that it is not excessively dense. The Project meets or exceeds City requirements for unit size, open space and parking. The Project's density is within the density allowed by the R4 city zoning.

d. The Agency shall impose such other conditions as are necessary to ensure that the development will contribute to the desirable residential environment including adequate open space and long term neighborhood stability.

Following its review, staff determined that the proposed development will contribute to achieving a desirable residential environment in the project area. The Project features a range of unit types (studios to two-bedroom units), of which three (3) will be restricted to households with very low incomes. The Project therefore meets the needs of various household sizes and income levels to satisfy the Plan's goals and objectives. In addition, the Project reflects a high level of architectural design that will enhance the aesthetics of the neighborhood.

In addition, staff requested and the Developer has agreed to execute and record a Housing Accessibility Covenant, pursuant to which the Developer has agreed to construct and maintain one (1) unit with Mobility Accessibility Features and one (1) unit with Vision/Hearing Accessibility Features.

e. Density Bonus Units shall not be authorized or approved in residential areas with "Low" designation.

The Project Site is located in the area designated for High Medium development.

f. Primary consideration shall be given to providing bonus units in areas served by transit facilities.

The Project Site is less than ½ mile away from the Metro Orange and Red Line stations, serving the San Fernando Valley and Greater Los Angeles Area. In addition, Metro buses 224 and 656 (Lankershim Boulevard) and 152 (Vineland Avenue) 156 and 183 (Magnolia Boulevard) are all within walking distance of the Project Site.

SOURCE OF FUNDS

No funding is required for this action.

ROPS AND ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET IMPACT

The approval of density bonus units constitutes a "Land Use Function" as defined under Section 34173(i) of Assembly Bill 1484. On June 20, 2013, the Governing Board approved a resolution authorizing the transfer of all land use plans and functions of the successor agency to the City of Los Angeles pursuant to Section 34173(i) of the Health and Safety Code. To date, the City has not taken all the necessary steps to formally assume the CRA/LA's land use authority which would effectuate such a transfer. The Department of City Planning has been advised of and concurs with the recommended actions in this memorandum. This action is a land use approval and will not impose a financial obligation on the CRA/LA for purposes of the ROPS.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15332 (In-fill Development). The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. The project site has no value, as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

Steve Valenzue

Chief Executive Officer

There is no conflict of interest known to me which exists with regard to any CRA/LA officer or employee concerning this action.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A – Site Map Attachment B – Project Renderings Attachment C – Owner Participation Agreement Attachment D – Accessible Housing Covenant

CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY (Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, CA)

Attachment A



CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY (Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, CA)

Attachment B



ATTACHMENT C

LAND USE OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

Development Project: Hartsook/Vineland Holding Co., LLC **Location:** 11042 – 11050 W. Hartsook Street

Redevelopment Project Area: North Hollywood

Assessor Parcel Number: 2353-007-008, 2353-007-009

Legal Description: See Attachment "A"

This Land Use Owner Participation Agreement ("OPA") dated as of March ___, 2017 is entered into by and between Hartsook/Vineland Holding Co., LLC ("Applicant" or "Participant") and CRA/LA, A Designated Local Authority ("CRA/LA" or "Agency") with reference to the property at 11042-11050 W. Hartsook Street in the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area.

RECITALS

- A. Applicant proposes to redevelop the Property through the construction of a 4-story residential development of approximately 40,345 square feet and 45' in height, consisting of 48 residential units, including two (2) Very Low Income units, one (1) Low Income unit, one (1) units with Mobility Features, one (1) units with Hearing/Vision Features, 53 vehicle parking spaces and 53 bicycle parking ("Project"). The Project is located within the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area ("Project Area") and the North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan area ("Community Plan").
- B. The site is located in a High Medium Residential designation of the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area that allows for developments of up to 60 units per gross acre.
- C. Section 602.1 of the Plan authorizes, subject to an OPA, residential developments, with more housing units per gross acre than otherwise permitted in Section 602, but not greater than 25%, to achieve greater flexibility in housing design and well planned neighborhoods offering variety in housing and environment to all socio-economic groups and to provide the most appropriate use of land through special methods of development. The Plan refers to these units as Density Bonus Units, which are separate and distinct from density bonus units attained by a developer participating in the State density bonus program (AB 2222). Authorization may be granted provided that:
 - a. No parcel shall be developed at a residential density which exceeds the by more than 25% the density limitations for that parcel as set forth in Section 602.
 - b. The Agency shall not authorizes and approve more than 1,500 bonus units.
 - c. The Agency shall review the proposed development to ensure that the units have adequate floor area and living spaces in order to avoid excessively dense development.

- d. The Agency shall impose such other conditions as are necessary to ensure that the development will contribute to the desirable residential environment including adequate open space and long term neighborhood stability.
- e. Density Bonus Units shall not be authorized or approved in residential areas with "Low" designation.
- f. Primary consideration shall be given to providing bonus units in areas served by transit facilities.
- g. In no case shall this provision preclude residentially designated property from being developed to the density permitted in Section 602.
- D. A CRA/LA staff review of the Project and plans submitted was completed. It is staff's belief that the Plan's requirements have been satisfied.
- E. The CRA/LA Governing Board has made the following findings and determinations:
 - 1. The proposed Project conforms to the North Hollywood-Valley Village Community Plan as determined by the City of Los Angeles.
 - 2. The requirements of Section 602.1 of the Plan have been satisfied in the following matter:
 - a. No parcel shall be developed at a residential density which exceeds by more than 25% the density limitations for that parcel as set forth in Section 602. The two (2) Very Low Income units and one (1) Low Income unit is a density bonus (AB 2222) and not a discretionary action.
 - The development will not exceed a density level of 25% of the allowable density prescribed by Section 602 of the Plan.
 - b. The Agency shall not authorizes and approve more than 1,500 bonus units.
 - The Agency has not authorized and approved more than 1,500 bonus units within the North Hollywood Redevelopment Project Area. As of October 1, 2016, the CRA/LA has approved 192 Density Bonus units since the adoption of the Amended Plan in 1997.
 - c. The Agency shall review the proposed development to ensure that the units have adequate floor area and living spaces in order to avoid excessively dense development.
 - Staff has reviewed the Project and has determined that it is not excessively dense. The Project meets or exceeds City code on unit

size, open space and parking. The Project's density is below the limits of the R4 zone.

d. The Agency shall impose such other conditions as are necessary to ensure that the development will contribute to the desirable residential environment including adequate open space and long term neighborhood stability.

Staff has reviewed the Project and has determined that the development will contribute to achieving a desirable residential environment. The Project features a range of units ranging from studio to 2-bedroom units, of which three (3) will be restricted to individual and families of very low income. The Project meets the needs of various family sizes and income levels to satisfy the Plan's goals and objectives.

In addition, the Project will include accessibility units for individuals/families with special needs. These units will be memorialized through an Accessible Housing Covenant.

e. Density Units shall not be authorized or approved in residential areas with "Low" designation.

The Project Site is located in the area designated for High Medium Residential developments.

f. Primary consideration shall be given to providing bonus units in areas served by transit facilities.

The Project Site is approximately ½ mile away from the Metro Orange and Red Line stations, serving the San Fernando Valley and Greater Los Angeles Area. In addition, Metro buses 224 and 656 (Lankershim Boulevard) and 152 (Vineland Avenue) 156 and 183 (Magnolia Boulevard) are all within walking distance of the Project Site.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for and as a condition of CRA/LA's exercise of its discretionary approval to allow the Project to be constructed with Density Bonus units, as defined in Section 602.1 of the Plan, Participant hereby agrees to comply with the following terms and conditions:

- Compliance with Criteria Participant shall develop, maintain and operate the Project in compliance with all applicable ordinances and regulations of the City of Los Angeles as they now exist or as they are amended from time to time.
- 2. Participant Indemnity Participant shall indemnify, defend (with counsel approved by the CRA/LA) and hold harmless CRA/LA and its appointed and elected officers, Governing Board and Oversight Board, employees, agents, consultants and contractors (collectively, "Indemnitees") from and against any and all liabilities, losses, costs, expenses (including reasonable and actual attorney fees and litigation costs), claims, demands, actions, suits, causes of actions, writs, judicial or administrative proceedings, penalties, fines, orders, judgments and damages (collectively, "Claims") which arise in connection with, relate to, are caused by or alleged to be caused by: (i) approval of this OPA: (ii) performance of this OPA by Participant or any of its contractors or subcontractors; and/or (iii) rehabilitation, operation, maintenance of management of the Project improvements, whether or not any insurance policies are determined to be applicable to such Claims. Additionally, Participant shall immediately pay upon Indemnitee's demand any amounts owing under this Indemnity. Participant's duty to indemnify includes the duty to defend Indemnitees or, at their choosing, to pay their reasonable and actual defense costs in any court or administrative action or other proceedings brought by any third party arising from the development of the Project on the Property. The Indemnitees may make all reasonable decisions with respect to their representation in any legal proceeding, including but not limited to, selection of their counsel. Notwithstanding the above, Participant's obligations under this Indemnity shall not apply to Claims solely from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitees.
- 3. Permitted Transfers Subject to the CRA/LA's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, Participant may assign this Agreement and its rights and ongoing obligations hereunder, provided that the assignee expressly assumes the ongoing obligations of Participant hereunder, and further provided that Participant may change the operator or operators of the Project's components without notice to or consent of CRA/LA. Upon any such assignment by Participant and assumption by the assignee, or upon Participant's transfer of its interest in the Property, Participant shall be fully relieved from any further liability hereunder. Nothing contained herein shall restrict or limit Participant's rights to transfer its interest in the Property to any other party.
- 4. <u>Termination of the Agreement</u> Participant shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time upon at least thirty (30) days prior written notice and/or prior to the commencement of construction of the Project. In the event that Participant terminates the Agreement, the Property shall be restricted to a density of 60 units per gross acre.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWING

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this OPA as of the date written above.

CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY Steve Valenzuela Chief Executive Officer APPROVED AS TO FORM: GOLDFARB & LIPMAN, LLP

Thomas Webber

CRA/LA Legal Counsel

ATTACHMENT A

Legal Description

All that certain real property situation in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as follows:

Lot 9, and 10 and 11 in Block 2 of Hartsook Tract, in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per map recorded in Book 56, Page 74, in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

Assessor's Parcel Number (APN): 2353-007-008, 2353-007-009

ATTACHMENT B

Property Map



ATTACHMENT D

2Document entitled to free Recording per Government Code Section 6103

Recorded at the request of and mail to: CRA/LA, A Designated Local Authority 448 South Hill Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90013

-----SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE------

ACCESSIBLE HOUSING COVENANT

Between

CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY

and

HARTSOOK/VINELAND HOLDING COMPANY, LLC

relating to

LAND USE OWNER PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

For

11042 – 11050 W. HARTSOOK STREET NORTH HOLLYWOOD

Dated as of MARCH 2, 2017

ATTACHMENT D

ACCESSIBLE HOUSING COVENANT

THIS ACCESSIBLE HOUSING COVENANT ("Covenant Agreement") is made, entered into and dated as of March ___, 2017 by and between CRA/LA, A Designated Local Authority ("CRA/LA"), successor to The Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles and Hartsook/Vineland, LLC ("Owner").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Owner is the fee owner of that certain proposed development commonly referred to as the hartsook Vineland Apartments and located at 11042 – 11050 W. Hartsook Street (the "Project") as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Owner proposes to develop 48 residential units at the Project; and

WHEREAS, CRA/LA and Owner have executed that certain Land Use Owner Participation Agreement dated as of March__, 2017 ("OPA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the OPA, CRA/LA granted Owner increased in density for the Project, allowing Owner to construct additional housing units; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for CRA/LA authorizing the increase density for the Project, Owner has agreed to provide accessible units in the Project in accordance with this Covenant Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, CRA/LA and the Owner hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions.

"Accessibility Requirements" refers to the accessibility requirements that must be followed in the design, construction or alteration of the Project or an individual housing unit of the Project (including public/common use elements), based on all the applicable laws and regulations, including: (1) Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. §12101, et seq. and the implementing standards ("2010 ADA Standards") at 28 C.F.R. Part 35 and the 2004 ADA Accessibility Guidelines ("ADAAG"), (2) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 ("Section 504"), 29 U.S.C. §794, the implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8, as well as the requirements of UFAS, (3) the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3620; and its implementing regulations as 24 C.F.R. Parts 100, 103, 108, 110, and 121; and (4) the California Building Codes.

"Accessible" means when used with respect to a Housing Unit or Housing Development, full compliance with the Accessibility Requirements.

"Accessible Housing Development" means a Housing Development that is Accessible, including Accessible public and common use areas.

"Accessible Housing Units" means collectively Housing Units that are on an Accessible Route, are Accessible, and are located in an Accessible Housing Development. The term Accessible Units refers collectively to Housing Units with Mobility Features and Housing Units with Hearing/Vision Features.

"Housing Development" means the whole of one or more residential structures and appurtenant structures in the Project, including common walkways and parking lots that were or are designed, constructed, altered, operated, administered or financed in whole or in part in connection with the OPA.

"Housing Unit" means a single unit of residence in the Housing Development that provide spaces for living, bathing, and sleeping.

"Housing Unit with Hearing/Vision Features" means a Housing Unit that complies with 24 C.F.R. §8.22 and the applicable UF AS or 2010 ADA Standards.

"Housing Unit with Mobility Features" means a Housing Unit that complies with 24 C.F.R. §8.22 and the applicable UFAS or 2010 ADA Standards.

"UFAS" means the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards for the design, construction or alteration of buildings and facilities to ensure that they are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, 24 C.F.R §40, Appendix A.

Section 2. Requirements of CRA/LA. As of the Effective Date, the Owner represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

- (a) Accessible Housing Units. The Housing Development shall be constructed in accordance with the 2010 ADA Standards to ensure accessibility for persons with disabilities. Accessibility retrofit of the Housing Development shall take place concurrently with other Project construction activities. The following types of Accessible Housing Units shall be prioritized for persons with disabilities who have a disability-related need for the accessibility features of the unit.
- (i) At least five percent (5%) of the total Housing Units in the Housing Development or one (1) Housing Units shall be constructed and maintained by the Owner as Housing Units with Mobility Features.
- (ii) At least two percent (2%) of the total Housing Units in the Housing Development or one (1) Housing Units shall be constructed and maintained by the Owner as Housing Units with Hearing/Vision Features.
- (iii) The Accessible Housing Units shall, to the maximum extent feasible, be dispersed in terms of location within the Housing Development, and shall be provided in a range of unit sizes and types.

- (iv) Following reasonable notice to Owner, Owner shall allow CRA/LA to conduct annual onsite inspections of the Housing Development and the Housing Units in order to verify compliance with the Accessibility Standards.
- (b) The Housing Development as a whole and all Housing Units shall meet the requirements of the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended.

Section 3. Occupancy of Accessible Units. Owner shall use suitable means to assure that information regarding the availability of Accessible Units reaches eligible individuals with disabilities, and will take reasonable, nondiscriminatory steps to maximize the utilization of such units by eligible individuals whose disability requires the accessibility features of the particular unit. To this end, Owner will take the following steps when an Accessible Unit becomes vacant:

- a. First, Owner will offer the unit to a current occupant of the Housing Development who has requested and needs the features of an Accessible Unit;
- b. Second, Owner will offer the unit to a current occupant of a H ousing Development under common control who has requested and need s the features of an Accessible Unit; and
- c. Third, Owner will offer the unit to an eligible, qualified non-resident/applicant on the Housing Development waiting list who needs the features of an Accessible Unit.

In the event that more than one household has requested an Accessible Unit, Owners will offer the Accessible Unit to households who need the Accessible Unit in the order that the households appear on the Owner's waiting list.

Section 7. Notices, Demands, Payments and Communication. Formal notices, demands, payments and communications between the CRA/LA and the Owner shall be sufficiently given and dispatched by registered or certified mail, or delivered personally to the principal office of the CRA/LA as follows:

To CRA/LA: CRA/LA, A Designated Local Authority 448 South Hill Street, Suite 1200 Los Angeles, CA 90013

To Owner: Hartsook/Vineland Holding Co., LLC 8383 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 920 Los Angeles, CA 90211

Section 8. Effective Date and Term of the Covenant Agreement. This Covenant Agreement shall be effective on the date this Covenant Agreement is recorded in the Official Records of the County of Los Angeles (the "Effective Date"). The term of this Covenant Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and terminate as of the fifty-fifth (55th) anniversary of the Effective Date.

Section 9. Covenant To Run With the Land. The Owner hereby subjects the Project to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Covenant Agreement. CRA/LA and the Owner hereby declare their express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall be deemed covenants running with the land and shall pass to and be binding upon the Owner's successors in title to the Project, provided, however, that on the termination of this Covenant Agreement said covenants, reservations and restrictions shall expire. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the project or any portion thereof shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instruments.

Section 10. Default and Remedies. In the event of any breach of this Covenant Agreement by Owner, CRA/LA will first notify the Owner in writing of its purported breach or failure, giving the Owner thirty (30) days from receipt of such notice to cure such breach or failure. If the Owner does not cure the default within such thirty-day period (or if the default is not reasonably susceptible of being cured within such thirty-day period and the Owner fails to commence the cure within such period and thereafter to prosecute the cure diligently to completion), then CRA/LA may pursue any and all remedies at law and equity, including specific performance.

Section 11. Americans with Disabilities Act. The Owner hereby certifies that it and any contractor and subcontractor will comply with the Accessibility Requirements. The Owner and any contractor and subcontractor will provide reasonable accommodations to allow qualified individuals with disabilities to have access to and to participate in its programs, services, and activities in accordance with the applicable provisions the Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,29 V.S.C §794, and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8 (Section 504); Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12134, and implementing regulations at 28 C.F.R. pt. 35 ("ADA"); and the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3620, and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Parts 100, 103, 108, 110, and 121. The Owner and any contractor and subcontractor will not discriminate against persons with disabilities or against persons due to their relationship to or association with a person with a disability. Any contract and subcontract entered into by the Owner, relating to this Covenant Agreement and the Project, to the extent allowed hereunder, shall be subject to the provisions of this paragraph.

Section 12. Governing Law. This Covenant Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

Section 13. Counterparts. This Covenant Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when the parties hereto have signed the Agreement, shall be one and the same instrument.

Section 14. Recording and Filing. CRA/LA shall cause this Covenant Agreement to be recorded and filed in the real property records of the County of Los Angeles and in such other places as CRA/LA may reasonably request.

Section 15. Entire Agreement. The provisions herein constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto. Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that no

representations, inducements, promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have been made by any party or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied herein. This Covenant Agreement shall be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto or their successors in title, and duly recorded in the real property records of the County of Los Angeles, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Covenant Agreement by their duly authorized representatives, all as set forth as of the date written above.

CRA/LA, A DESIGNATED LOCAL AUTHORITY	Hartsook/Vineland Holding Co., LLC	
By: Estevan Valenzuela Chief Executive Officer	Ву:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
GOLDFARB & LIPMAN, LLP		
By: Thomas Webber		

CRA/LA Legal Counsel

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

All that certain real property situation in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as follows:

Lot 9, and 10 and 11 in Block 2 of Hartsook Tract, in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per map recorded in Book 56, Page 74, in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

Assessor's Parcel Number (APN): 2353-007-008, 2353-007-009